Share means a fully paid ordinary share in the capital of the Company.

Shareholder means a registered holder of a Share.

Spin-out has the meaning given in Section 2.2 of the Notice.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

5295-02/2738298_6  39

SCHEDULE  1  –  HWK PRO-FORMA CONSOL IDATED S TATEMENT OF
F INANCIAL  POS I T ION AS  AT  31  DECEMBER 2020

The unaudited pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position at
31 December 2020 has been prepared based on the accounting policies normally
adopted by the Company and reflects changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma consolidated statement of financial position has been prepared to reflect
the demerger of Diablo, the issue of Performance Rights and the costs of the transaction.

The pro-forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form, insofar as it does not
include all the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial reports prepared in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001.

CONSOLIDATED
Hawkstone

31 Dec 2020

Post
reporting

date
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec 2020

 $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,226,936 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,023,057

Trade and other receivables 47,404 - - 47,404

Prepayments 32,139 - - 32,139

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,306,479 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,102,600

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 373,401 - - 373,401

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 373,401 - - 373,401

TOTAL ASSETS 3,679,880 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,476,001

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 78,739 - - 78,739

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES 78,739 - - 78,739

TOTAL LIABILITIES 78,739 - - 78,739

NET ASSETS 3,601,141 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,397,262

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,893,619 3,839,121 (8,000,000) 72,732,740

5295-02/2738298_6  40

CONSOLIDATED
Hawkstone

31 Dec 2020

Post
reporting

date
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec 2020

Reserves 4,417,339 - - 4,417,339

Accumulated losses (77,709,817) - 7,957,000 (69,752,817)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,601,141 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,397,262

CONSOLIDATED
Hawkstone

31 Dec 2020

Post
reporting

date
transactions

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
31 Dec 2020

 $ $ $ $

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,226,936 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,023,057

Trade and other receivables 47,404 - - 47,404

Prepayments 32,139 - - 32,139

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 3,306,479 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,102,600

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Other financial assets 373,401 - - 373,401

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 373,401 - - 373,401

TOTAL ASSETS 3,679,880 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,476,001

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 78,739 - - 78,739

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES 78,739 - - 78,739

TOTAL LIABILITIES 78,739 - - 78,739

NET ASSETS 3,601,141 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,397,262

EQUITY

Issued capital 76,893,619 3,839,121 (8,000,000) 72,732,740

Reserves 4,417,339 - - 4,417,339

Accumulated losses (77,709,817) - 7,957,000 (69,752,817)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,601,141 3,839,121 (43,000) 7,397,262

5295-02/2738298_6  41

1. Post reporting date transactions

(a) The issue of 200,289,403 Shares in HWK through the exercise of options
between 1 January 2021 and 4 August 2021 raising $3,839,121.

2. Pro forma adjustments

(a) The issue by Diablo of 40,000,000 Diablo Shares with a fair value of $0.20
per share (total fair value of $8,000,000) to HWK for the purchase of the
Lone Pine Gold Project, the Devil’s Canyon Gold Project and the Western
Desert Gold Project. The Acquisition has been accounted for as an asset
acquisition and a share-based payment transaction using the principles